improvements or modifications whenever such are required by law, regulation, agency decision 
or court order. 

10.3 Refurbishment of the Equipment 

Every fifth (5th) year after execution of this Agreement, Franchisee, upon Franchisor’s 
request shall expend a minimum of FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($15,000.00) for purposes of 
updating Franchisee’s equipment. Franchisor shall provide Franchisee with specifications and 

assistance in such refurbishment. The obligations described herein are in addition to the 
obligations described in Section 10.2. 

10.4 Variance